19.2.4.6  Other private equity investments

The valuation as of 31 December 2022 of the other

recognised interests almost all qualify as an IFRS Level 3

valuation. The interest in Pavo Zorghuizen was valued

based on a DCF analysis. The Net Assets method valued the

other non-material private equity interests. This method

has been used for investments where no future cash flows

can be predicted or for investments that do not generate

future cash flows. Only the remaining assets and liabilities

need to be settled. Accordingly, in this specific situation,

the Net Assets method is a representative method for

determining fair value.

19.2.4.7  Sensitivity analysis

The DCF valuation models include certain input variables

related to revenue growth and WACC. Sensitivities related

to these input variables are shown below. If the models

had used a 1 percentage point lower/higher sales growth

or a 1 percentage point higher/lower WACC, assuming an

unchanged cost structure and unchanged investment level,

the calculations would have led to the following possible

additional value changes.

53 VALUE8 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

31-12-2023 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

AmsterdamGold.com - 191 - 404

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

AmsterdamGold.com 190 480

31-12-2022 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

AmsterdamGold.com - 191 - 404

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

AmsterdamGold.com 190 480

31-12-2023 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

BK Group International - 258 - 124

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

BK Group International 258 144

31-12-2022 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

BK Group International - 258 - 124

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

BK Group International 258 144

31-12-2023 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

Skysource Holding - 258 - 124

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

Skysource Holding 258 144

31-12-2023 Sensitivity Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

AA Circular - 258 - 124

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

AA Circular 258 144

54 VALUE8 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

Overview of private equity investments

Private equity investment City/country Participation in %

31-12-2023

Participation in %

31-12-2022

AmsterdamGold.com B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%

Concordia Holding N.V. Meppel, the Netherlands 25% 25%

Deal Value Group Amsterdam, the Netherlands 31% -

BK Group International B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%

ICE Groep B.V. Breukelen, the Netherlands - 70%

AA Circular B.V. Rijsenhout, the Netherlands 65% 65%

Skysource Holding B.V.

Other private equity investments:

Eindhoven, the Netherlands 100% 100%

Verveeco B.V. Rotterdam, the Netherlands liquidated 100%

PAVO Zorghuizen B.V. Tienray, the Netherlands 100% 100%

DS Petcare B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%

Buhrs International Group B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%

Portan N.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%

Kersten Healthcare B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 85% 85%

The statement, in accordance with Article 2:379 of the Dutch Civil Code, has been filed with the Chamber of Commerce.

19.2.5 Loans granted to listed investments

Loans granted to listed

investments

31-12-2023 31-12-2022

IEX Group N.V. - 410

Cumulex N.V. 587 381

Morefield Group N.V. 10,740 10,092

 11,327 10,883

The loans granted to listed investments are valued at amortised

cost. Given the specific characteristics of the loans, this

corresponds to fair value.

19.2.5.1 IEX Group N.V.

After refinancing in 2020 and redemptions in 2021, the

remaining loan granted was completely repaid by IEX in

January 2023.

Additional information loans granted to listed investments 31

December 2023

Maturity

breakdown

Maximum

1 year

1 to

5 years

Longer

than 5

years

Total

Amount - - 11,327 11,327

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro

Interest varies between 0% and 6.